C. Scott Brown (4802) Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Questar Gas Company 180 East First South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 (801) 324-5172 (801) 324-3131 (fax) scott.brown@questar.com colleen.bell@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294) David L. Elmont (9640) Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 328-3131 (801) 578-6999 (fax) gbmonson@stoel.com dlelmont@stoel.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

In re QUESTAR GAS COMPANY Docket Nos. 04-057-04, 04-057-09, 04-057-11, 04-057-13 and 05-057-01 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING ON DISCOVERY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Questar Gas Company ("Questar Gas" or the "Company") respectfully provides notice to the Commission, parties, and petitioners that it hereby (1) withdraws its request for a hearing to address certain discovery matters, which the Commission had noticed for February 21, 2006, (2) withdraws its request for limited reconsideration, motion for an enlargement of time, and motion for expedited treatment, and (3) formalizes the withdrawal of the subpoenas it had pursued in this matter, as previously indicated orally to counsel for petitioners. In light of the tight timelines governing reconsideration, certain information that has come out in the press regarding the intentions of petitioners in seeking reconsideration, the inability to obtain accommodation from counsel for petitioners to address discovery arguments before the Commission prior to determining the need for any subpoenas, the apparent concerns about being deposed expressed in the press by petitioners, and Questar Gas's concern for its customers, the Company has determined to make any factual arguments against reconsideration on the basis of information currently available rather than attempt to pursue discovery.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: February 17, 2006.

C. Scott Brown Colleen Larkin Bell Questar Gas Company

Gregory B. Monson David L. Elmont Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING ON DISCOVERY** was served upon the following by electronic mail, on February 17, 2006:

Reed Warnick Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 rwarnick@utah.gov

Michael Ginsberg Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mginsberg@utah.gov

Janet I. Jenson Jenson & Stavros, PLLC 350 South 400 East, Suite 201 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 jensonstavros@hotmail.com